Commenced the Revision of the NBSAPs and Development of Fifth National Report to the CBD 
The first disbursement of US$50,000 to support this Report was received and steps are currently 
being taken to establish a Project Management Unit.  

Environmental Management Programme 

Authorized Operations  
A total of two-hundred and eighty-eight (288) Applications for Environmental Authorizations were 
received from January to September 2012, of which one hundred and forty-eight (148) or over fifty 
percent (50%) have been processed to the point where a Permit was granted. 

Investigated Environmental Complaints  
One hundred and ninety four (194) environmental complaints were received from January to 
September 2012, representing an increase by seven percent (7%) compared with 2011. Despite this, 
the Agency was able to show a nine percent (9%) increase in the number of complaints investigated

[...]

research permits prior to departing Guyana and the issuing of any export permits.  

Additionally, during the review period, there were several cases where research was conducted 

without the prerequisite of a Research Permit from the Agency.  

Revenue Generation 

A total of fourteen thousand six hundred and thirty United States dollars (US$14,630.00) was 

generated for the period from applications, late applications, and permit fees (this excludes 

permit fees for applications currently being processed, to be processed, and a in some 

instances application and late application fees).  

1.2.2 Biodiversity Projects

[...]

Agency to provide a range of services to developers applying to the Agency for Environmental 

Authorisation.  

4.1.1 The Permitting Process  

The Agency continued to process Environmental Authorizations for  new development projects and 

existing operations.  During the year 2013, three hundred and ninety-two (392) applications for 

Environmental Authorizations were received through-out Guyana for the Agriculture, Fisheries, Tourism, 

Mining, Forestry, Energy, Industry and Infrastructure sectors.  These included one hundred and five 

(105) applications for New Projects, forty-one (41) for Existing Operations, seventy three (73) for 

Renewals, Nine (9) for Variance, one (1) for Transfer and one hundred and sixty-three (163) Noise 

Applications (Figure XXX). The total number of Applications received increased by three (3) percent in 

relation to 2012. 

Applications received for short-term noise permit continued to be the highest. Applications received for 

new developmental activities were significantly more than those received for existing operations.

[...]

Type of Applications received for Environmental Authorisation in 2013 

4.1.2 Distribution of Authorization Applications across EMD’S Sectoral Units 

The Mining and Forestry Unit (M&F) received the highest number of Environmental Authorisation 

Applications during the year under review {hundred and thirty one (131)}, followed by the Industry, 

Infrastructure and Energy Unit (IIE) with sixty two (62), Agriculture, Fisheries and Tourism Unit (AFT) 

with twenty seven (27) and the Hazardous Waste/Materials and Air Quality Management Unit with nine 

(9) (Figure XXX).

[...]

fourteen (14) additional projects were required to submit EMPs during 2013. At the end of 2013, EMPs 

were pending for five (5) projects. .   

An analysis of applications received by Regions across Guyana indicate that highest number was 

received from Region 6 with one hundred and seventy six (176), followed by Region 4 with ninety-six 

(96), Region 3 with fifty (50) Applications, and Region 10 with thirty-three (33). A minimal number of 

applications were received for the other Regions. The applications received by the Regions covered all

[...]

Further to note, there were five (5) applications for seismic 

and multibeam surveys offshore of Guyana (Figure XXX).   

Figure XXX: Types of Application received for Environmental Authorisation by Sector and Regions in 2013 

4.1.3 Distribution of Environmental Authorisations Granted in 2013  

Two hundred and thirty-nine (239) Environmental Authorizations were issued during the year 2013; this 

represents a 24% percent decrease  in relation to 2012 figures (316). The 235 permits granted included 

seventeen  (17) Environmental Permits, twenty-one (21) Operation Permits, four  (4) Construction 

Permits, five (5) Letters of Authorisation, thirty three (33) Renewal Permits, one (1) Modification of 

Environmental Authorization and one hundred and sixty-three (163) Noise Permits (157 short-term and 

6 long-term) (Figure XXX).  

From the Authorisations granted, one project (Simon and Shock International Logging Inc.) requiring 

Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) was issued an Environmental Permit in August 2013, while

[...]

oldest rider and youngest rider Participants were drawn from schools, youth groups, training 

institutions, and NGOs. 

o WED Forum 

A forum which focused on climate change and the World Environment Day theme was held at the 

Corentyne Comprehensive Secondary school in Region 6. Two hundred and eighteen students (218) 

Grades 7 and 8 students and seven teachers of Corentyne Comprehensive High School benefited from 

this activity. The forum was also complemented by creative pieces which reflected the WED theme, 

these included; poetry and musical items. 

o Environmental Camp